
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 10th January, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 7 - 18) 

5. Provisional Local Government Grant Settlement 2011-13  

 For report see Section 2 of the Draft Budget Book published on 6 January 2011  
 

6. Care Quality Commission - Annual Performance Assessment Report for Adult 
Social Care 2009/10 (Pages 19 - 44) 

7. Older Person's Modernisation (Pages 45 - 222) 

8. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services - Recovery and 
Improvement Plan (Pages 223 - 248) 

9. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 
2010 (Pages 249 - 260) 

10. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Group Managing Director 
Thursday, 30 December 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 29 November 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr R A Marsh and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier and Mr M A Wickham 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic 
Development & ICT), Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing 
Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families 
and Education), Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2010  
(Item 3) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 4 - Report by Cabinet Member for Finance; and the Acting Director of Finance) 

 
(1) Mr Simmonds outlined the key areas of this report and   emphasised the 
importance for there to be to be a balanced budget by year end because of 
anticipated cuts in government funding and spending pressures which would need to 
be resisted. Mr Carter spoke about the effect of a recent court judgement which 
related to the responsibilities of local authorities for supporting unaccompanied 
minors. The judgement could have an additional effect on the budgets of local 
authorities such as Kent and he asked for a letter to be sent on this matter to the 
government highlighting KCC’s concerns.      
  
(2) Cabinet resolved to: 

 
(a) note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital 
budgets,  
 
(b) note that management action would be required within the 
CFE & KASS portfolios in order to deliver a balanced outturn 
position  

    
(c) note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
(d) agree that £16.129m of re-phasing on the capital programme 
be  moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years 
 
(e) agree that £0.915m capital under spend against Non TSG 
Land & Part 1 compensation can be used for East Kent Access 
Phase 2 to offset prudential/revenue funding 
 
(f) agree that a general capital receipt released from the Upper 
Stone Street lay-by scheme, which was no longer considered 
viable, could  be used to contribute towards the Maidstone High 
Street improvement project at a maximum cost to KCC of £0.4m 
 
(g) note the latest financial health indicators and prudential 
indicators 
(h) note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of 
September, compared to the end of 2009-10 and the previous 
quarter 
 
(i) agree a virement of £0.161m from the under spend on the 
debt charges budget within the Finance portfolio to a new 
Restructure budget, also to be held within the Finance portfolio, 
to cover the costs of the Transformation Programme Manager 
and related project costs. 

 
(j) agree a letter be sent to the government highlighting the 
Council’s concerns of the effects the judgement in the Barking 
and Dagenham case could have on local authority budgets in 
relation to provision for unaccompanied minors.  

 
 
3. Autumn Budget Statement  
(Item 5 -  Report by Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Group Managing Director and the  Head of Financial Management) 
 
(1) This report set out the context at both the national and local level within which 
the County Council’s revenue budget and medium term plan would be developed.  Mr 
Simmonds highlighted the critical 
[...]
rt by Leader of the Council and Group Managing Director) (Mr David 
Whittle, Policy Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Whittle briefed Cabinet on the main points set out the report which would 
be submitted to the Council at its meeting on 16 December 2010. During the course 
of discussion some members of Cabinet spoke about areas in the report relevant to 
their portfolio and suggested some points of drafting detail which Mr Whittle said he 
would reflect on prior to the report going on to the County Council meeting.    
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that, subject to the views expressed during the course of 
discussion, the latest draft of Bold Steps for Kent be endorsed and the final version 
be recommended to the County Council for approval at its meeting on the 16 
December 2010. 

 
 

5. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services (To 
follow)  
(Item 9 – report by the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education and the 
Managing Director for Children, Families and Education) (Helen Davies, Director of 
Specialist Children’s Services was present for this item) 
 
(1) As this report was not available at the time of the despatch of the agenda the 
Chairman declared its consideration to be urgent on the grounds that it contained 

Page 3



 

important information and recommendations relevant to the Council’s response to the 
inspection.   
 
(2) Mr Carter said he had already apologised on behalf of the County Council for 
the poor level of service which had been identified in the Ofsted report. The aim now 
was for KCC working with its partners to put in place actions to put right those failings 
identified in the report and to return the service to good standards, providing quality 
support to children, young people and their families.   Rosalind Turner and Helen 
Davies spoke of the measures being taken to address the findings of the OfSTED 
report and the absolute commitment of all staff to turn the situation round. Mrs Hohler 
said there was total commitment on the part of all concerned to see quick and 
positive improvement and she highlighted the actions which are already in place and 
those which were being put in place in order to address the concerns of OfSTED. It 
was also said the action plan crossed over into other KCC Directorates and its 
successful delivery would require collaborative action not just within KCC but with the 
Council’s partners in bodies such as Health, Police and Probation.  
 
(3) Discussion concluded with Cabinet agreeing a further report should be 
submitted to its meeting in January 2011 which brought together in more detail all the 
actions being taken by KCC and its partners in order to address the findings of the 
OfSTED report. 
 
(Mr Alex King was in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)  
 
 
6. Mid-year update to the Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 7– Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and the Acting 
Director of Finance) (Mr David Tonks, Head of Audit and Risk was present for this 
item) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds said the report set out areas of risk to the Council and these 
being graded low, medium or high. He said in a dynamic organisation such as KCC 
there would naturally be some areas of risk which the Council would need to monitor 
more than others and that these were reflected in the report. Mr Tonks said that the 
prime purpose of the register was to indentify risks in relation to the council’s 
objectives and to further identify the actions necessary to mitigate those risks.   

 
(2) Cabinet resolved to note the report and the actions being taken to mitigate the 
identified risks.   

 
 
7. Core Monitoring Report  
(Item 8– Report by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Support Services and 
Performance Management and the Group Managing Director) )(Sue Garton, 
Performance and Evaluation Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mrs Garton said the purpose of this report was to inform Cabinet of the key 
areas of performance u
[...]
et Scrutiny Committee, items 
which the Committee had raised previously for follow up and any specific 
recommendations from the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be 
noted and that the responses be reported to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

Page 6



  

  

To: CABINET – 10 January 2011          

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member – Finance 
Andy Wood, Acting Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 The second full monitoring report for 2010-11 was presented to Cabinet in November. This 
exception report, based on the monitoring returns for November, highlights the main movements 
since that report.  

 

2. REVENUE 
 

2.1 There are a number of significant pressures that will need to be managed during the year if we are 
to achieve an underspend in the current year. The current underlying net revenue position by 
portfolio, before and after the implementation of assumed management action, compared with the 

net position reported last month, is shown in table 1 below. 
 

 Table 1: Net Revenue Position before and after Proposed Management Action 
 

 

Portfolio 

Net Position  
after mgmt action 

£m 

 

 

Gross 

Position 

 

£m 

 

Proposed 

Management 

Action 

£m 

This 

month 

Last 

month 

 

Movement  

 

 

£m 

Children, Families & Education  +3.724 -3.724 - - - 

Kent Adult Social Services +1.939 -1.939 - - - 

Environment, Highways & Waste -0.313 - -0.313 -0.324 +0.011 

Communities -0.620 - -0.620 -0.124 -0.496 

Localism & Partnerships -0.028 - -0.028 -0.028 - 

Corporate Support & Performance Mgmt -0.256 - -0.256 -0.256 - 

Finance -5.241 - -5.241 -3.741 -1.500 

Public Health & Innovation - - - - - 

Regeneration & Economic Development -0.089 - -0.089 -0.065 -0.024 

Total (excl Schools) -0.884 -5.663 -6.547 -4.538 -2.009 
Schools +4.481 - +4.481 +3.481 +1.000 

TOTAL +3.597 -5.6
[...]
al re-phasing -204  +204  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +738  +692  +275  0  +1,705  

 E,H&W

Kent Thameside Strategic Transport Programme

Original budget +2,317  +9,743  +11,497  +127,510  +151,067  

Amended cash limits -1,704  -7,119  -3,701  +12,524  0  

additional re-phasing -357  +13  +344  0  0  

Revised project phasing +256  +2,637  +8,140  +140,034  +151,067  

Household Waste Recycling Centres and Transfer Stations - Approval to Plan

Original budget +1,950  +8,132  +2,250  0  +12,332  

Amended cash limits -1,450  +1,450  -500  +500  0  

additional re-phasing -500  -5,980  +4,730  +1,750  0  

Revised project phasing 0  +3,602  +6,480  +2,250  +12,332  

East Kent Access Phase 2

Original budget +47,048  +19,892  +5,850  +3,240  +76,030  

Amended cash limits -742  +742  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing +1  +4,937  -4,938  0  0  

Revised project phasing +46,307  +25,571  +912  +3,240  +76,030   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



  

 

 

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2010-11.  
 

4.2 Agree to the extension of the Member Highway Fund pilot into the 2011-12 financial year so that the 
unspent balance from 2009-10 and 2010-11 can be rolled forward into 2011-12 in order to complete 
Member plans for their areas. 

 

4.3 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
  

4.4 Agree that £20.056m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



$40rn3bsw.doc 

 

 
By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Services 

Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services 
 
To: Cabinet – 10 January 2011 
 

Subject: CARE QUALITY COMMISSION – ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 2009/10 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: Enclosed is the Annual Performance Assessment Report for 
Kent
[...]
cantly higher than the 
average of similar councils. 

 
(5) The six areas for improvement identified were: 
• Improve reporting of activity across the twelve local district councils associated 

with the delivery of major adaptations. 
• Ensure all individuals in receipt of a care package provided by the council 

receive an annual review. 
• Ensure that by April 2011, 30% of eligible individuals are in receipt of a Personal 

Budget. 
• Improve data quality to ensure that Adult Protection cases are audited and 

closed on SWIFT promptly. 
• Develop solutions to evidence a clear picture of uptake of safeguarding training 

in the independent sector. 
• Develop an effective and sensitive way of obtaining feedback from people who 

have been the subject of safeguarding alerts. 
 
 (6) An action plan has been developed to address the areas of improvement 
and progress towards the action plan will be monitored on a regular basis by Kent Adult 
Social Services and by the Care Quality Commission. 
 
 (7) The outcome of the performance analysis of Kent Adult Social Services for 
2009-10 was announced on 25 November 2010.  Kent Adult Social Services was awarded 
‘Excellent’ in three of the seven outcomes: 

• Improved Quality of Life 
• Making a Positive Contribution 
• Economic Well-being 

and was judged as ‘Good’ in the other four outcomes.  A performance rating of ‘Performing 
Well’ was awarded to the Directorate. 
  
 (8) This reflects last year's performance where we were judged as 'Excellent' on 
achieving three outcomes and 'Good' on the four others.  This year’s grading 
demonstrates consistent performance in a time of major change during which the 
Directorate has restructured in order to deliver on the personalisation agenda set out by 
Government. 
 
 (9) This is excellent news for KCC and people and their carers who use Kent 
Adult Social Care Services, reflecting the energy, commitment and skill of staff right across 
the Directorate.  
 

Page 21



$40rn3bs
[...]
arents/relatives 4.8%   (24) 
Not answered 2.4%   (12) 

         
                About you: 

 

An older person currently receiving support services 9.6%   (84) 
A relative/unpaid carer for an older person 21.2% (106) 
A member of the public 38.5% (192) 
A social services employee 16.4%  (82) 
A health services employee 4%       (20) 
A District/borough council employee 6.2%    (31) 
Working in the voluntary sector 6.8%    (34) 

 
 
 
 
                          Other : 7.6%   

Page 221



$qfzvxrls.doc 

  
    

Older person living independently 15 
Carer looking after someone 11 
Public sector employee/KCC 10 
Councillor/Mayor 3 
Volunteer 3 
Tax payer 1 
Manager of a private care facility 1 
Comments on the questionnaire format/content 5 
Value of Older Peoples services 8 
Want reassurance about provision of services being 
available in the future 

9 

 
 
 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this questionnaire - your views are very important to us 
and have informed the consultation.  
 
 

 

1Extra Care Housing offers self contained flats for older people with care staff on site 24 hours a 
day. 
2 Direct Payments are local council payments for people who have been assessed as needing help 
from social services, and who would like to arrange and pay for their own care and support 
services instead of receiving them directly from the local council. 

 

Page 222



  

  

By:      Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member, Children, Families and 
Education 

    Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families 
and Education 

To:        Cabinet – 10 January 2011   

Subject:  Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 
services – Recovery and Improvement Plan  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary:   This report provides information on the recovery and 
improvement plan, following the OFSTED Inspection of 
Safeguarding and Looked after Children Services in Kent  

 

Introduction 

1. (1) A report was presented to Cabinet on 29 Novem
[...]
cher virtual school Kent (LAC) 
TLs – Team Leaders 

P
a
g
e
 2

4
5



P
a
g
e
 2

4
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 247



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Alex King – Deputy Leader  
 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership  
 
To: Cabinet – 10 January 2011 
 
Subject: Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 
  8 December 2010  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee, items which the Committee has raised previously 
for follow up.  

 

 
 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
 
1. (1) Attached as Appendix 1 is a rolling schedule of information requested 
previously by the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. If the information supplied is 
satisfactory to the Committee it will be removed following the meeting, but if 
the Committee should find the information to be unsatisfactory it will remain 
on the schedule with a request for further information.  
 
(2)  The decisions from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 8 
December 2010 are also set out in Appendix 1, together with the response of 
the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
2. (1)  At its meeting on 15 July 2010, the Scrutiny Board agreed that any 
specific recommendations to Cabinet arising from Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees should also be fed back to the Cabinet.   There have not 
been any meetings of Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee since the last 
meeting of Cabinet on 29 November 2010. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
3. That the Cabinet agree responses to these decisions, which will be 
reported back to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Contact: Peter Sass 
  peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
  01622 694002 

Background Information: Nil 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Highways Business Plan IMG – Gulley Em
[...]
fficers prior to those discussions to provide some ideas to members to 
help stimulate the debate. 
 
4. Ask the Leader to ensure that the reporting of risk is embedded into the next 
steps of the development of the Medium Term Plan. 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
 

Page 259



 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
5. Ask the Leader that any data on the increase in Small and Medium Enterprises 
(SMEs) accessing KCC contracts be made available 
 
Noted and this will be programmed in within the work stream referred to above 
 
 
6. Ask that the Leader provide a report on the number of companies in Kent that 
employ less than 250 people 
 
Noted.  Report to be provided by the Economic Development team 
 
7. Ask the Leader that any acronyms within the document be spelled out in full to 
ensure that it is understandable to the public. 
 

Noted. 
 
8. Ask the Leader that ways of engaging members of the public in the Big 
Society who are not members of Local Strategic Partnerships or other similar 
bodies be addressed in the Medium Term Plan. 
 
Noted. Officers are working on ideas for how the Big Society can really take effect 
within Kent and how Kent County Council can help that. There are no assumptions in 
that work stream that only members of LSP’s will be engaged in this. 
 
9. Welcome the assurance that the Kent School Games would continue with KCC 
funding, following the recent announcement from the Coalition Government to 
withdraw funding for school sports activity. 
 
Noted. 
 
(Post Meeting Note:  Education Secretary, Michael Gove, has announced that £112m 
is available to provide continued funding for the School Sports Partnerships (SSPs)).  
 
  
 

 

Page 260


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2010
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	6 Care Quality Commission - Annual Performance Assessment Report for Adult Social Care 2009/10
	Item 5 - Appendix

	7 Older Person's Modernisation
	Item 7 - a  OP Dorothy Lucy Centre
	Item 7 - b  OP Wayfarers
	Item 7 - c  OP Blackburn Lodge
	Item 7 - d  OP Doubleday Lodge
	Item 7 - e  OP Kiln Court
	ITtem 7 - f  OP Bowles Lodge
	Item 7 - g  OP Cornfields
	Item 7 - h  OP Manorbrooke
	Item 7 - i  OP Ladesfield
	Item 7 - j  OP The Limes
	Item 7 - k  OP Sampson Court
	Item 7 - l  OP Questionnaire Feedback

	8 Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services - Recovery and Improvement Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Ofsted Inspection Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 Tim Loughton Presentation FINAL2

	9 Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010
	Item 8 - Appenidix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 10 January 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Group Managing Director), Mr D Cockburn 
(Executive Director, Strategy, Economic Development & ICT), Ms A Honey 
(Managing Director Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social 
Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education), 
Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public 
Health), Mr J Burr (Director of Kent Highway Services) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2010 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 4 - Report by Cabinet Member for Finance and Acting Director of Finance) 

 
(1)  Mr Simmonds gave an update on the current position with both the Revenue 
and Capital budgets and highlighted the actions being taken within   the revenue 
budget to ensure that the forecast under spend was achieved, since that was an 
essential contribution to next year’s budget. There were recognised pressures with 
CFE and KASS which would need to be managed.     Mr Carter said the Council was 
still robustly pursuing with government its claims for the payment of asylum costs with 
a further letter being sent to the Minister. There would a further update to the next 
meeting. Both Mr Carter and Mr Chard placed on record their thanks to KCC 
Highways staff, district council partners and others who had all helped to keep Kent 
moving during the recent round of bad weather.  Mr Carter said the allocation of 
funding to repair pot holes as the weather improved in to the spring remained a 
priority.  

 
Cabinet then resolved to:  
 

(i)  note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2010-11.  

 
(ii)  agree to the extension of the Member Highway Fund pilot into the 2011-12 

financial year so that the unspent balance from 2009-10 and 2010-11 



 

2 

would  be rolled forward into 2011-12 in order to complete Member plans 
for their areas. 

 
(iii)  note the changes to the capital programme. 
  
(iv)  note that £20.056m of re-phasing on the capital programme would be  

moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years. 
 
3. Provisional Local Government Grant Settlement 2011-13  
(Item 5 - for the report see Section 2 of the Draft Budget Book published on 6 
January 2011) (Mr D Shipton from Corporate Finance was present for this item) 
 
(1)   Section 2 of the draft Budget Book for 2011/12 comments on KCC’s financial 
and service planning activity in the context of national and public expenditure plans. 
This part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan also explores the context and 
broad assumptions within which the Budget and MTFP are framed.   
 
(2)  Mr Carter detailed the grant settlement and other reductions facing the County 
Council. The overall effect of these is that for 2011/12 KCC would need to find 
savings of some £95m and in 2012/13 some £65m. This presented a very significant 
challenge and the Council would have to become even more innovative and efficient 
in the way it delivered services. Mr Simmonds said the government grant settlement 
only covered a two year period and like other local authorities across the country 
KCC would have to make greater reductions in its budget spend for 2011/12 than had 
been originally anticipated because of the amount of grant reductions from 
government which had now been front loaded into year one of the settlement.   
 
(3)  Cabinet then discussed the grant settlement in more detail and the effects the 
reductions would have on specific portfolios and services. Cabinet also noted that a 
briefing on the settlement for all members of the Council had been arranged for 
Monday 17 January 2011.     
 
(4)  Cabinet noted the current position. 
 
4. Care Quality Commission - Annual Performance Assessment Report for 
Adult Social Care 2009/10  
(Item 6 - Report by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services and the Managing 
Director for Kent Adult Social Services) 

 
(1)  This report presented the Annual Performance Assessment Report for Kent 
Adult Social Services 2009/10 and outlined the Care Quality Commission’s view of 
Kent Adult Social Services Directorate’s performance over the last year. The 
Commission’s assessment is that Kent Adult Social Services is “Performing Well”. 
This grading demonstrated consistent performance in a time of major change during 
which the Directorate was re-structured in order to deliver on the personalisation 
agenda set out by government.  Mr Gibbens said that the Commission had 
highlighted 6 areas for improvement and an action plan to address these had already 
been put in place which would be regularly monitored by both KCC and the 
Commission.  Overall the assessment was a significant achievement and he placed 
on record his thanks to all members of KASS staff and others he had played a part in 
this achievement.  

 



 

3 

(2)  Cabinet resolved to note the report and the Annual Performance Assessment 
letter of the Care Quality Commission. 
 
5. Older Person's Modernisation  
(Item 7 - Report by Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services; and Managing 
Director, Kent Adult Social Services)  
(Mrs M Howard, Director of Operations, KASS was present for this item)  
(The Chairman invited Mrs Dean and Mr Christie to speak on this item)   

  
(1)  Mr Gibbens said that this report reflected the considerable amount of work 
undertaken by KCC and the KASS Directorate in particular since the consultation on 
these proposals commenced in June 2010. He said the review was all about 
providing care for older people now and into the future and the challenge was how 
that was done against a backdrop of changing demographics. So the overall exercise 
was not about budget savings but looking at providing care for older people with 
respect and dignity. Now the   consultation process was at an end reports on the 
outcomes were being submitted to both Cabinet and the Kent Adult Social Services 
Policy Overview Committee which was meeting on 12 January. Following those two 
meetings Mr Gibbens said he would, as the responsible Cabinet Portfolio Holder take 
a decision in respect of the 11 individual care homes which had been subject to this 
process. Once his decisions had been published they would automatically be referred 
to the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee taking place on 19 January 2011. 
Therefore for the purposes of this meeting of the Cabinet he would be listening 
carefully to the discussion and would not be expressing any views.   

 
(2)  Mrs Howard gave a presentation which supported the comprehensive report 
which Cabinet had before it. As part of this she explained the reasons why it was 
necessary for the review to be undertaken and the drivers behind the proposals for 
change and modernisation.  She detailed the proposals in respect of each home and 
gave a breakdown of the comments which had been received in response to the 
consultation. She said the proposed changes would see a mixture of modernised 
residential provision through the re-provision of some services working in partnership 
with the private sector and through the provision of Extra Care Housing. These 
changes were needed so that KCC could provide into the future modern fit for 
purpose care to older people at costs which could be commissioned for less in the 
independent sector.  
 
(3) The Chairman invited both Mrs Dean and Mr Christie to speak on this item and 
they both asked a number of questions of detail related to the consultation process, 
the changes these proposals would mean for current residents and their families, 
staffing and property management issues and the nature of the partnership 
arrangements with the private sector. Mr Christie and Mrs Dean thanked the 
Chairman for the opportunity to speak and on a general point Mrs Dean said the 
overall way the process for this review had been undertaken was an exemplary piece 
of pre scrutiny and this should establish a precedent for how similar matters are dealt 
with in future.  At the conclusion of the discussion Mr Carter thanked those who had 
contributed to the debate and confirmed that once the decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet Portfolio holder had been published then they would be referred to the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee which had to be able to fully explore all issues, including 
those related to property which may need to be discussed under the exempt 
provisions.   

 



 

4 

(4)  Following further discussion Cabinet noted the contents of the report and the 
attached 11 reports. 
 
6. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services - 
Recovery and Improvement Plan  
(Item 8 - Report by Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education; and 
Managing Director for Children, Families and Education) 
(Helen Davies and Malcolm Newsam were present for this item) 

 
(1)  This report provided information on the recovery and improvement plan, 
following the OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked after Children 
Services in Kent.  An appendix to the report was circulated at the meeting which set 
out the Terms of Reference and proposed cross-agency membership of the 
Improvement Board to be established under an independent Chairman with 
responsibility for agreeing and monitoring progress on the actions set out in the 
improvement plan, which would reference a number of quantifiable measures and 
related processes. There would be quarterly reports to Cabinet on the progress of 
this work and the Chairman of the Improvement Board would also be making 
quarterly reports to the Minister. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion Mr Carter said that he had spoken to front line 
staff whose morale remained very good and whose commitment was focussed on 
making the changes needed to address the challenges which lay ahead. Mr Carter 
said he had also spoken with Ministers who had been impressed with the Council’s 
plans to address the findings of the inspection, which included recruiting 3 additional 
senior managers whose skills and experience would be important in supporting this 
process.  Mrs Hohler said she fully supported all what was in the Cabinet report 
which demonstrated the Council’s total commitment to addressing all the points 
raised in the inspection report. Mrs Hohler also emphasised a number of individual 
actions the Council had and would be taking and this would include a review of 
services for Looked after Children and arrangements being in place to ensure robust 
monitoring of the performance targets.  Mrs Hohler also said that a members’ 
seminar had been arranged for 26 January 2011 so all county councillors would have 
the opportunity to be briefed in detail on the Council’s response to the inspection 
report.  
 
(3)  Mrs Davies paid tribute to staff whose morale remained good and who had 
been galvanised by the actions which the Council was now taking. Mr Newsam said 
although having only very recently taken up his duties with KCC he had already been 
impressed with the level of work being undertaken and the total top level commitment 
being shown by senior members and managers. The way forward required total 
commitment, a real sense of urgency and a recognition that the Council’s partners 
also had a key role to play.  Katherine Kerswell reminded the meeting that the 
Improvement and Development Plan was still in draft and therefore would be the 
subject of ongoing work before being published as a final document.  
 
(4)  Cabinet resolved to note the report and the draft improvement plan. 
 
7. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 8 
December 2010  
(Item 9 - Report by the Deputy Leader; and the Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership) 



 

5 

 
(1)  This report set out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, items 
which the Committee had previously raised for follow up and any specific 
recommendations from the relevant Policy and Scrutiny overview Committees.  
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted 
and the responses be reported to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 


